Non-statistical risk measures, other than stress/sensitivity testing, include independent market valuations
to ensure that the Group’s valuations are satisfactory as well as the risk Greeks to ensure that trading is
within the risk appetite thresholds. These measures provide additional information of the Group’s exposures
to non-linear risks.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025

119

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC

46.   Market risk framework, measurement, and management (continued)

Risk measurement (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

To complement VaR, the Group also carries out stress tests/sensitivity analysis of its portfolio to assess
potential risks that may arise from extreme market events that are severe but plausible. The results of the
stress tests are reported to the Group’s ALCO and BRC.

Interest rate risk - trading book

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations in the trading book to hypothetical and
instantaneous changes in the level of interest rates - with other market risk factors held constant – which
would have an impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement:

Relative instantaneous rate move shifts for all tenors:

 2025  2024
 +25bps  -25bps  +25bps  -25bps
 AED million  AED million  AED million  AED million

AED 21  (16)  20  (11)

USD (26)  24  -  15

Interest rate risk – non-trading book

The following table depicts the sensitivity of net interest income in the non-trading book to hypothetical and
instantaneous changes in the level of interest rates - with other market risk factors held constant – which
would have an impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement:

 2025  2024
 +25 bps  -25 bps  +25 bps  -25 bps
 AED million  AED million  AED million  AED million

Sensitivity of net interest income 129  (131)  134  (119)

The sensitivity on the consolidated income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates

[…]

foreign exchange rates and arises from financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency. The Bank’s
functional currency is the UAE Dirham. The Board of Directors has set limits on delta notional positions by
currency. Positions are closely monitored and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained
within established limits. As at December 31, 2025, the Group’s net delta notional positions in major
currencies are as below:

 Net currency position long/(short)
 2025 2024
Currency AED million AED million

USD 113,448 72,808

EUR 243 154

GBP 21 14

INR 221 224

SAR 647 2,593

EGP 1,518 690

CHF (85) (43)

BHD (130) (516)

OMR (728) (1,323)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2025

120

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC

46.   Market risk framework, measurement, and management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations in the trading and banking book to hypothetical,
instantaneous changes in the level of foreign currency exchange rates - with other market risk factors held
constant (including the USD-AED currency pair which is pegged) – which would have an impact on the
Group’s consolidated income statement:

  2025  2024

 +5% -5%  +5% -5%

Price shock in percentage AED million AED million  AED million AED million

EUR-USD  (25) 67  1 18

GBP -USD  4 12  2 (2)

USD-INR 13 (10)  12 (11)

USD-SAR 204 64  206 (109)

USD-EGP 82 (74)  42 (38)

USD-CHF (1) 1  - 15

USD-BHD 6 (7)  (27) 25

USD-OMR 35 (38)  (70) 63

47.   Operational risk management

Overview

The Group defines operational risk as the risk of loss arising from inadequate or failed internal processes,
people, and systems or from external events. While including legal risk, but excluding strategic and
reputational risk, damage to the Group’s reputation, legal or regulatory implications, financial losses and
other factors are being considered when assessing impact of operational risk events.

Operational risk is inherent in all dimensions of the Bank, including all banking products, activities,
processes, systems and third parties or outsourcing arrangements. Therefore, the effective management of